RESOLUTION No. 24-231

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 AND SECTION 2-323(5) OF CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES: APPROVING AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENTER INTO AN MANAGER TO AGREEMENT WITH PADL FOR THE PROVISION OF KAYAK RENTAL SERVICES AT DORAL GLADES PARK AND DORAL CENTRAL PARK OF ONE (1) PERIOD YEAR: PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Doral Central Park Doral Glades Park promote nature and water recreation opportunities for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, with the addition and opening of Doral Central Park there has been an increased request and interest in kayaking however most don't have access to kayaks; and

WHEREAS, PADL provides kayak rental kiosks that allow users to rent and use kayaks at facilities and they currently provide services in multiple cities in Florida such as City of Miami Beach, City of Miami, City of Hollywood, Clay County; and

WHEREAS, PADL does not require any upfront funding or on-going maintenance costs by the City and there is no minimum term. The City will receive 20% of revenue generated; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-321 and Sec. 2-323(5) of the City Code, The City Manager's Office respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to waive the competitive procurement process by authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with PADL for a period of one (1) year.

Res. No. 24-231 Page 2 of 3

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers, pursuant to Sec. 2-321 and Sec. 2-323(5) of the City Code, approve the waiving of the competitive bid process and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with the current provider, PADL for a period of one (1) year.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Pineyro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of October, 2024

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST.

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC

CITY ATTORNEY